CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH & THEIR FAMILIES

First Amendment to
Memorandum of Understanding between
City and County of San Francisco
and San Francisco Community College District

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of February 15,2019, in San
Francisco, California, by and between San Francisco Community College District (“City
College”), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting
by and through its Department of Children, Youth & their Families.

Recitals

WHEREAS, City and City College have entered into the Memorandum of
Understanding, dated July 13, 2017, to fund and support the Free City College Program; and

WHEREAS, City and City College desire to modify the Memorandum of Understanding
on the terms and conditions set forth herein to fund Free City Summer Session for the school
year of 2018-2019; and

WHEREAS, approval for funding Free City Summer Session was obtained when City’s
Board of Supervisors approved a budget covering City College’s school year of 2018-2019;

NOW, THEREFORE, City and City College agree as follows:
Article 1 Modifications to the Memorandum of Understanding
The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

1.1 Section 1.1, subparagraph (¢) of the July 13, 2017 Memorandum of Understanding currently
reads as follows:

“BOG Eligible Student” shall mean an Eligible Student who has qualified for a California
Community Colleges Board of Governors Fee Waiver.

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

“BOG Eligible Student” shall mean an Eligible Student who has qualified for a California
College Promise Grant.

1.2 Section 5.1 currently reads as follows:

5.1 Maximum Amount of Funds. In no event shall the amount of Funds disbursed
hereunder exceed eleven million, two hundred and thirty-three thousand, nine hundred
and four Dollars ($11,233,904).

1st Amendment to Free City College MOU 1of2 February 15, 2019



Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

5.1 Maximum Amount of Funds. In no event shall the amount of Funds disbursed
hereunder exceed twelve million, four hundred and thirty-three thousand, nine hundred

and four Dollars ($12,433,904).
Article 2

Effective Date

Each modification set forth in Article 1 shall be effective on and after the date of this

Amendment.

Article 3

Legal Effect

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the parties’
July 13, 2017 Memorandum of Understanding shall remain unchanged and in full force and

effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and City College have executed this Amendment as of

the date first referenced above.

CITY
Recommended by:

Maria $Su
Executive Director

Department of Children, Youth, and their
Families

Approved as to Form:

' Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney

B r D

By: |, T

{

San Francisco Commun@ College District

/74??1(7 ///L;(K( _

Tuther) Aaberge

Vice Chancellor, Finance & Admmlstration
City vendor number: 05052

Approved as to Form:

San Francisco Community College District,

| Office of the General Counsel

7~

p

David K. Ries By: g
Deputy City Attorney Steve Bruckman
General Counsel
‘1st Amendment to Free City College MOU 20f2 February 15, 2019




